prior to 10:00 a.m. on the Completion Date.

In the event that the Placing Agent terminates the Placing Agreement by giving notice to the Company as

afore-mentioned, all obligations of each of the parties under the Placing Agreement shall cease and determine

and no party shall have any claim against any other party in respect of any matter arising out of or in

connection with the Placing Agreement except for any breach arising prior to such termination.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of

and permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this Announcement and immediately after the

Completion of the Placing is as follows (assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of

the Company from the date of the Placing Agreement to the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue

of the Placing Shares):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this Announcement
Immediately after

Completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (Note 1) 604,355,000 41.19% 604,355,000 34.32%

Superbowl Development Limited  (Note 2) 200,000,000 13.63% 200,000,000 11.36%

Placees (Note 3) – 0.00% 293,477,920 16.67%

Existing public shareholders 663,034,600 45.18% 663,034,600 37.65%

1,467,389,600 100.00% 1,760,867,520 100.00%

Notes:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. Superbowl Development Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Jianjun.

3. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent shall also use all reasonable endeavours to ensure and

shall obtain confirmation to that effect that none of the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners shall become

a Substantial Shareholder immediately after taking up the Placing Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS